1 	 There are no management or administration fees for this series since these securities are designed to facilitate fund-of-fund investing where duplication of management fees is
prohibited.

2	 There are no management fees for Series Private Wealth. An investor must enter into an agreement to participate in a discretionary managed program offered by IPC Securities
Corporation and agree to pay certain asset-based fees.

3 	 Counsel may, at its discretion, waive or lower the administration fee payable by investors.

(b)	 Investment Objectives and Strategies
The Fund seeks to provide long-term capital growth by investing, either directly or indirectly through other investment funds and/or derivatives such as futures, in
equity securities of companies around the world, while seeking to reduce absolute volatility. The Fund invests primarily with a focus on companies and/or sectors that
are believed to have lower sensitivity to broader equity market movements.
The Fund is only available on a prospectus-exempt basis and is not available to registered investors.

(c)	 Risks Associated with Financial Instruments
i. Currency Risk
The tables below summarize the Fund’s exposure to currency risk.

March 31, 2024
Impact on net assets

Currency

Investments
($)

Cash and Cash
Equivalents

($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)
Net Exposure

 ($)

Strengthened by 5%

	 ($)	 %

Weakened by 5%

	 ($)	 %
USD  53,532  32  –   53,564
JPY  7,706  14  –   7,720
EUR  7,417  –   –   7,417
HKD  1,843  6  –   1,849
ILS  1,781  –   –   1,781
GBP  1,718  –   –   1,718
CHF  1,709  –   –   1,709
SGD  98  –   –   98
DKK  63  3  –   66
Total  75,867  55  –   75,922
% of Net Assets  96.7  0.1  –   96.8
Total currency rate sensitivity  (3,796) (4.8)  3,796 4.8

10.	 Fund Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a))

	 (cont’d)

ANNUAL AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  March 31, 2024

COUNSEL GLOBAL LOW VOLATILITY EQUITY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10.	 Fund Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a)) (cont’d)

(c)	 Risks Associated with Financial Instruments (cont’d)
i. Currency Risk (cont’d)

March 31, 2023
Impact on net assets

Currency

Investments
($)

Cash and Cash
Equivalents

($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)
Net Exposure

 ($)

Strengthened by 5%

	 ($)	 %

Weakened by 5%

	 ($)	 %
USD  47,171  (153)  –   47,018
JPY  7,531  8  –   7,539
EUR  5,097  5  –   5,102
CHF  3,609  –   –   3,609
HKD  3,257  –   –   3,257
ILS  1,592  17  –   1,609
SEK  963  –   –   963
NOK  508  –   –   508
GBP  451  –   –   451
SGD  434  1  –   435
DKK  81  13  –   94
Total  70,694  (109)  –   70,585
% of Net Assets  95.9
Total currency rate sensitivity  (3,529) (4.8)  3,529 4.8

The Fund does not currently use derivatives to hedge currency risk.
ii. Interest Rate Risk
As at March 31, 2024 and 2023, the Fund did not have a significant exposure to interest rate risk related to fixed income investments.
iii. Other Price Risk

Increased by 10% Decreased by 10%
Impact on net assets ($) (%) ($) (%)
March 31, 2024  7,806 10.0  (7,806) (10.0)
March 31, 2023  7,287 9.9  (7,287) (9.9)

iv. Credit Risk
As at March 31, 2024 and 2023, the Fund did not have a significant exposure to credit risk related to fixed income investments.

(d)	 Loss Carryforwards
As at the last taxation year-end, there were no capital and non-capital losses available to carry forward for tax purposes.